START

94
128
106

64
108

35

37

39
122
140

142
43
45
47
19
26

126
92

157
90
78
79
96

154

183

182

184

185

186

187

144

152

150

132

104
52

188
51

112

MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1 PAGE:

DATE:

POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS CODEBOOK

July 9, 2009

ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES

143
44
46
50
20
27

127
93

158
91
78
80
97

156

183

182

184

185

186

187

149

153

151

133

105
52

188
51

113

NAME

ACTDTY13
ACTLIM13
ADLHLP13
AGE13X
AIDHLP13
BEGRFD13
BEGRFM13
BEGRFY13
BENDIF13
COGLIM13
DOBMM
DOBYY
DUID
DUPERSID
EDUCYR
EMPST13
ENDRFD13
ENDRFM13
ENDRFY13
FAMID13
FAMSIZ13
FNGRDF13
FTSTD13X
HELD13X
HIDEG
HISPANX
HISPCAT
HONRDC13
HOUR13
HPRIDK13
HPRIEU13
HPRING13
HPRIOG13
HPRIS13
HPRIV13
HRWAG13X
HRWAY13
HRWGRD13
HSELIM13
IADLHP13
INSCOP13
INSRD13X
KEYNESS
LFTDIF13

DESCRIPTION

MILITARY FULL-TIME ACTIVE DUTY
LIMITATION WORK/HOUSEWORK/SCHOOL

ADL SCREENER

AGE - (EDITED/IMPUTED)

USES ASSISTIVE DEVICES

REFERENCE PERIOD BEGIN DATE: DAY
REFERENCE PERIOD BEGIN DATE: MONTH
REFERENCE PERIOD BEGIN DATE: YEAR
DIFFICULTY BENDING/STOOPING

COGNITIVE LIMITATION

DATE OF BIRTH: MONTH

DATE OF BIRTH: YEAR

DWELLING UNIT ID

PERSON ID (DUID + PID)

YEARS OF EDUC WHEN FIRST ENTERED MEPS
EMPLOYMENT STATUS

REFERENCE PERIOD END DATE: DAY
REFERENCE PERIOD END DATE: MONTH
REFERENCE PERIOD END DATE: YEAR
FAMILY IDENTIFIER (STUDENT MERGED IN)
RU SIZE INCLUDING STUDENTS

DIFFICULTY USING FINGERS TO GRASP
STUDENT STATUS AGES 17-23 (EDIT/IMPUTED)
HEALTH INSURANCE HELD FROM CMJ (ED)
HIGHEST DEGREE WHEN FIRST ENTERED MEPS
HISPANIC ETHNICITY - (EDITED/IMPUTED)
SPECIFIC HISPANIC ETHNICITY GROUP
HONORABLY DISCHARGED FROM ACTIVE DUTY
HOURS WORKED PER WEEK AT CMJ

PID IS HOLDER OF PRIV DK PLAN

PID IS HOLDER OF PRIV EMPL/UNION PLAN
PID IS HOLDER OF NONGROUP PLAN

PID IS HOLDER OF OTH GROUP PLAN

PID IS HOLDER OF SELF-EMP-1 INS

PID IS HOLDER OF PRIV INS PLAN

HOURLY WAGE AT CURRENT MAIN JOB (EDITED)
CALCULATION METHODS FOR HOURLY WAGE
HOURLY WAGE ROUND FLAG

HOUSEWORK LIMITATION

IADL SCREENER

INSCOPE

PID IS INSURED - EDITED

PERSON KEY STATUS

DIFFICULTY LIFTING 10 POUNDS



START

81
169
170
167
168
118
102

29
16l
159
171
172

17

176
175
177
178
180
179
181

34

53
174

MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1 PAGE:

DATE:

POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS CODEBOOK

July 9, 2009

ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES

END

169
170
167
168
119
103

29
163
160
171
172

18

176
175
177
178
180
179
181

34

54
174

NAME

MARRY13X
MCAID13
MCAID13X
MCARE13
MCARE13X
MILDIF13
MNHLTH13
MSA13
NUMEMP13
OFFER13X
OTPUBA13
OTPUBB13
PANEL
PID
PRIDK13
PRIEU13
PRING13
PRIOG13
PRIOUT13
PRIS13
PRIV13
PROXY13
PSTAT13
PUB13X
RACEAX
RACEBX
RACETHNX
RACEWX
RACEX
RCHDIF13
RDRESP13
REGION13
RFREL13X
RNDREF13
RTHLTH13
RUCLAS13
RUENDD13
RUENDM13
RUENDY13
RULETR13
RURSLT13
RUSIZE13
SCHLIM13
SELFCM13

DESCRIPTION

MARITAL STATUS - (EDITED/IMPUTED)

PID COV BY MEDICAID OR SCHIP

PID COV BY MEDICAID OR SCHIP - EDITED
PID COV BY MEDICARE

PID COV BY MEDICARE - EDITED
DIFFICULTY WALKING A MILE

PERCEIVED MENTAL HEALTH STATUS

MSA

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES AT LOCATION OF CMJ
HEALTH INSURANCE OFFERED AT CMJ (ED)
PID COV BY/PAYS OTH GOV MCAID/SCHIP HMO
PID COV BY OTH PUB NOT MCAID/SCHIP HMO
PANEL NUMBER

PERSON NUMBER

PID COV BY PRIV DK PLAN

PID COV BY PRIV EMPL/UNION PLAN

PID COV BY NONGROUP PLAN

PID COV BY OTH GROUP PLAN

PID COV BY HOLDER OUTSIDE RU

PID COV BY SELF-EMP-1 INS

PID COV BY PRIVATE INS

WAS RESPONDENT A PROXY

PERSON DISPOSITION STATUS

PID COV BY PUBLIC INS - EDITED

ASIAN AMONG RACES RPTD (EDITED/IMPUTED)
BLACK AMONG RACES RPTD (EDITED/IMPUTED)
RACE/ETHNICITY - (EDITED/IMPUTED)
WHITE AMONG RACES RPTD (EDITED/IMPUTED)
RACE - (EDITED/IMPUTED)

DIFFICULTY REACHING OVER HEAD

1ST RESPONDENT INDICATOR

CENSUS REGION

RELATION TO REF PERS (EDITED/IMPUTED)
REFERENCE PERSON

PERCEIVED HEALTH STATUS

RU FIELDED AS: STANDARD, NEW, STUDENT
DATE OF INTV (DATE STARTED: DAY)

DATE OF INTV (DATE STARTED: MONTH)
DATE OF INTV (DATE STARTED: YEAR)

RU LETTER

RU RESULT

RU SIZE

SCHOOL LIMITATION

SELF-EMPLOYED AT CURRENT MAIN JOB



START

72
138
83

120
114
173
166
136
217
213
201
189
116
110
130

MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1 PAGE:
POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS CODEBOOK

DATE:

July 9, 2009

ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES

END NAME

72 SEX

139 SOCLIM13
85 SPOUID13
87 SPOUIN13
121 STNDIF13
115 STPDIF13
173 STPRG13
166 TRINW13X
137 UNABLE13
217 VARPSU
216 VARSTR
212 WGTRU13
200 WGTSP13
117 WLKDIF13
111 WLKLIM13
131 WRKLIM13

DESCRIPTION

SEX

SOCIAL LIMITATION

SPOUSE ID

MARITAL STATUS WITH SPOUSE PRESENT
DIFFICULTY STANDING 20 MINUTES
DIFFICULTY WALKING UP 10 STEPS

PID COV BY STATE SPECIFIC PROGRAM
PID COV BY TRICARE/CHAMPVA AT INT-EDITED
COMPLETELY UNABLE TO DO ACTIVITY
VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU

VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM

FAMILY WEIGHT

PERSON WEIGHT

DIFFICULTY WALKING 3 BLOCKS
LIMITATION IN PHYSICAL FUNCTIONING
WORK LIMITATION



MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1 PAGE:
POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS CODEBOOK

DATE:

July 9, 2009

ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES

END NAME

5 DUID

8 PID

16 DUPERSID
18 PANEL

20 FAMID13
22 RULETR13
24 RUSIZE13
25 RUCLAS13
27 FAMSIZ13
28 REGION13
29 MSA1l3

32 RNDREF13
33 RDRESP13
34 PROXY13
36 BEGRFD13
38 BEGRFM13
42 BEGRFY13
44 ENDRFD13
46 ENDRFM13
50 ENDRFY13
51 KEYNESS
52 INSCOP13
54 PSTAT13
56 RURSLT13
58 RUENDD13
59 RUENDM13
63 RUENDY13

65 AGE13X
67 DOBMM

71 DOBYY

72 SEX

73 RACEBX
74 RACEAX
75 RACEWX
76 RACEX

77 RACETHNX
78 HISPANX
80 HISPCAT
82 MARRY13X
85 SPOUID13
87 SPOUIN13
89 EDUCYR
91 HIDEG

93 FTSTD13X

DESCRIPTION

DWELLING UNIT ID

PERSON NUMBER

PERSON ID (DUID + PID)

PANEL NUMBER

FAMILY IDENTIFIER (STUDENT MERGED IN)
RU LETTER

RU SIZE

RU FIELDED AS: STANDARD, NEW, STUDENT
RU SIZE INCLUDING STUDENTS

CENSUS REGION

MSA

REFERENCE PERSON

1ST RESPONDENT INDICATOR

WAS RESPONDENT A PROXY

REFERENCE PERIOD BEGIN DATE: DAY
REFERENCE PERIOD BEGIN DATE: MONTH
REFERENCE PERIOD BEGIN DATE: YEAR
REFERENCE PERIOD END DATE: DAY
REFERENCE PERIOD END DATE: MONTH
REFERENCE PERIOD END DATE: YEAR

PERSON KEY STATUS

INSCOPE

PERSON DISPOSITION STATUS

RU RESULT

DATE OF INTV (DATE STARTED: DAY)

DATE OF INTV (DATE STARTED: MONTH)
DATE OF INTV (DATE STARTED: YEAR)

AGE - (EDITED/IMPUTED)

DATE OF BIRTH: MONTH

DATE OF BIRTH: YEAR

SEX

BLACK AMONG RACES RPTD (EDITED/IMPUTED)
ASIAN AMONG RACES RPTD (EDITED/IMPUTED)
WHITE AMONG RACES RPTD (EDITED/IMPUTED)
RACE - (EDITED/IMPUTED)

RACE/ETHNICITY - (EDITED/IMPUTED)
HISPANIC ETHNICITY - (EDITED/IMPUTED)
SPECIFIC HISPANIC ETHNICITY GROUP
MARITAL STATUS - (EDITED/IMPUTED)
SPOUSE ID

MARITAL STATUS WITH SPOUSE PRESENT
YEARS OF EDUC WHEN FIRST ENTERED MEPS
HIGHEST DEGREE WHEN FIRST ENTERED MEPS
STUDENT STATUS AGES 17-23 (EDIT/IMPUTED)



START

94

96

98
100
102
104
106
108
110
112
114
116
118
120
122
124
126
128
130
132
134
136
138
140
142
144
150
152
154
157
159
161
164
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176

MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1

PAGE:

POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS CODEBOOK

DATE:

July 9, 2009

ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES

141
143
149
151
153
156
158
160
163
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176

NAME

ACTDTY13
HONRDC13
RFREL13X
RTHLTH13
MNHLTH13
IADLHP13
ADLHLP13
AIDHLP13
WLKLIM13
LFTDIF13
STPDIF13
WLKDIF13
MILDIF13
STNDIF13
BENDIF13
RCHDIF13
FNGRDF13
ACTLIM13
WRKLIM13
HSELIM13
SCHLIM13
UNABLE13
SOCLIM13
COGLIM13
EMPST13
HRWAG13X
HRWGRD13
HRWAY13
HOUR13
HELD13X
OFFER13X
NUMEMP13
SELFCM13
TRINW13X
MCARE13
MCARE13X
MCAID13
MCAID13X
OTPUBA13
OTPUBB13
STPRG13
PUB13X
PRIEU13
PRIDK13

DESCRIPTION

MILITARY FULL-TIME ACTIVE DUTY
HONORABLY DISCHARGED FROM ACTIVE DUTY
RELATION TO REF PERS (EDITED/IMPUTED)
PERCEIVED HEALTH STATUS

PERCEIVED MENTAL HEALTH STATUS

IADL SCREENER

ADL SCREENER

USES ASSISTIVE DEVICES

LIMITATION
DIFFICULTY
DIFFICULTY
DIFFICULTY
DIFFICULTY
DIFFICULTY
DIFFICULTY
DIFFICULTY
DIFFICULTY
LIMITATION

IN PHYSICAL FUNCTIONING
LIFTING 10 POUNDS
WALKING UP 10 STEPS
WALKING 3 BLOCKS
WALKING A MILE

STANDING 20 MINUTES
BENDING/STOOPING
REACHING OVER HEAD
USING FINGERS TO GRASP
WORK/HOUSEWORK/SCHOOL

WORK LIMITATION
HOUSEWORK LIMITATION
SCHOOL LIMITATION

COMPLETELY

UNABLE TO DO ACTIVITY

SOCIAL LIMITATION
COGNITIVE LIMITATION

EMPLOYMENT

STATUS

HOURLY WAGE AT CURRENT MAIN JOB (EDITED)
HOURLY WAGE ROUND FLAG

CALCULATION METHODS FOR HOURLY WAGE
HOURS WORKED PER WEEK AT CMJ

HEALTH INSURANCE HELD FROM CMJ (ED)
HEALTH INSURANCE OFFERED AT CMJ (ED)
NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES AT LOCATION OF CMJ
SELF-EMPLOYED AT CURRENT MAIN JOB

PID COV BY TRICARE/CHAMPVA AT INT-EDITED
PID COV BY MEDICARE

PID COV BY MEDICARE - EDITED

PID COV BY MEDICAID OR SCHIP

PID COV BY MEDICAID OR SCHIP - EDITED
PID COV BY/PAYS OTH GOV MCAID/SCHIP HMO
PID COV BY OTH PUB NOT MCAID/SCHIP HMO
PID COV BY STATE SPECIFIC PROGRAM

PID COV BY PUBLIC INS - EDITED

PID COV BY PRIV EMPL/UNION PLAN

PID COV BY PRIV DK PLAN



START

177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
201
213
217

MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1 PAGE:

DATE:

POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS CODEBOOK

July 9, 2009

ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES

END

177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
200
212
216
217

NAME

PRING13
PRIOG13
PRIS13
PRIOUT13
PRIV13
HPRIEU13
HPRIDK13
HPRING13
HPRIOG13
HPRIS13
HPRIV13
INSRD13X
WGTSP13
WGTRU13
VARSTR
VARPSU

DESCRIPTION

PID
PID
PID
PID
PID
PID
PID
PID
PID
PID
PID
PID

COV BY
COV BY
COV BY
COV BY
COV BY

IS
Is
Is
Is
IS
Is
Is

PERSON
FAMILY
VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM
VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU

HOLDER
HOLDER
HOLDER
HOLDER
HOLDER
HOLDER

OF
OF
OF
OF
OF
OF

INSURED -

WEIGHT
WEIGHT

NONGROUP PLAN
OTH GROUP PLAN
SELF-EMP-1 INS
HOLDER OUTSIDE RU
PRIVATE INS

PRIV EMPL/UNION PLAN
PRIV DK PLAN
NONGROUP PLAN

OTH GROUP PLAN
SELF-EMP-1 INS

PRIV INS PLAN

EDITED



MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1 PAGE:
POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS CODEBOOK
DATE: July 9, 2009
NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
DUID DWELLING UNIT ID 5.0 NUM 1 5
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
70001 - 89688 DU ID 34,846 298,215,355
TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355
PID PERSON NUMBER 3.0 NUM 6 8
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
101 - 601 PERSON NUMBER 34,846 298,215,355
TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355
DUPERSID PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 8.0 CHAR 9 16
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
70001101 - 89688102 34,846 298,215,355
TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355
PANEL PANEL NUMBER 2.0 NUM 17 18
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
12 PANEL 12 RD 3 13,624 115,396,949
13 PANEL 13 RD 1 21,222 182,818,407
TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355



MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1 PAGE:
POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS CODEBOOK
DATE: July 9, 2009
NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
FAMID13 FAMILY IDENTIFIER (STUDENT MERGED IN) 2.0 CHAR 19 20
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
0 NON-RESPONSE 8 110,409
A 33,146 285,020,057
B 1,479 11,345,905
(o] 183 1,557,019
D 18 118,203
E 9 49,218
F 3 14,544
TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355
RULETR13 RU LETTER 2.0 CHAR 21 22
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
A 32,982 283,078,411
B 1,622 13,079,882
(o] 206 1,814,360
D 23 172,175
E 10 55,984
F 3 14,544
TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355



MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1
POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS CODEBOOK

PAGE:

TYPE START END

DATE: July 9, 2009

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT
RUSIZE13 RU SIZE 2.0

VALUE UNWEIGHTED

1 PERSON IN RU 3,802

2 PERSONS IN RU 7,445

3 PERSONS IN RU 6,483

4 PERSONS IN RU 7,528

5 PERSONS IN RU 5,075

6 PERSONS IN RU 2,408

7 PERSONS IN RU 1,120

8 PERSONS IN RU 512

9 PERSONS IN RU 263

10 PERSONS IN RU 90

11 PERSONS IN RU 55

12 PERSONS IN RU 24

13 PERSONS IN RU 13

14 PERSONS IN RU 28

TOTAL 34,846
RUCLAS13 RU FIELDED AS: STANDARD, NEW, STUDENT 1.0

VALUE UNWEIGHTED

1 STANDARD RU 33,864

2 NEW RU 810

3 STUDENT RU 172

TOTAL 34,846

NoM 23 24

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

46,110,258
77,877,806
55,004,618
60,149,064
33,706,924
14,682,231
6,005,291
2,067,374
1,387,941
736,601
246,482
111,892
21,446
107,428
298,215,355

NUM 25 25

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

289,830,684
6,332,616
2,052,055

298,215,355



MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1 PAGE: 10
POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS CODEBOOK
DATE: July 9, 2009

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
FAMSIZ13 RU SIZE INCLUDING STUDENTS 2.0 NUM 26 27
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

-1 INAPPLICABLE 8 110,409

1 PERSON 3,615 43,913,184

2 PERSONS 7,367 76,800,446

3 PERSONS 6,460 54,820,427

4 PERSONS 7,647 61,875,799

5 PERSONS 5,160 34,747,098

6 PERSONS 2,454 15,012,971

7 PERSONS 1,148 6,240,511

8 PERSONS 504 2,028,998

9 PERSONS 272 1,436,246

10 PERSONS 920 736,601

11 PERSONS 44 181,931

12 PERSONS 36 181,861

13 PERSONS 13 21,446

14 PERSONS 28 107,428

TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355

REGION13 CENSUS REGION 1.0 NUM 28 28
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

1 NORTHEAST 5,504 53,868,283

2 MIDWEST 6,818 65,405,437

3 SOUTH 13,063 109,270,633

4 WEST 9,461 69,671,003

TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355

MSA13 MSA 1.0 NuM 29 29
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

1 MSA 30,009 250,971,911

2 NON-MSA 4,837 47,243,444

TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355



MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1
POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS CODEBOOK

DATE:

July 9, 2009

PAGE: 11

TYPE START END

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT
RNDREF13 REFERENCE PERSON 3.0
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
010 - 999 34,846
TOTAL 34,846
RDRESP13 1ST RESPONDENT INDICATOR 1.0
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
1 YES, FIRST RESPONDENT 13,241
2 NO, NOT FIRST RESPONDENT 21,605
TOTAL 34,846
PROXY13 WAS RESPONDENT A PROXY 1.0
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
1 RESPONDENT IS RU MEMBER 34,730
2 RESPONDENT IS A PROXY 116
TOTAL 34,846
BEGRFD13 REFERENCE PERIOD BEGIN DATE: DAY 2.0
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 9
-8 DK 30
-7 REFUSED 9
1 - 31 DAY 34,798
TOTAL 34,846

NoM 30 32

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

298,215,355
298,215,355

NUM 33 33

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

131,656,752
166,558,603
298,215,355

NUM 34 34

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

297,070,825
1,144,530
298,215,355

NUM 35 36

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

0

22,464
22,686
298,170,205
298,215,355



MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1 PAGE: 12
POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS CODEBOOK
DATE: July 9, 2009

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
BEGRFM13 REFERENCE PERIOD BEGIN DATE: MONTH 2.0 NUM 37 38
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 6 0

-8 DK 12 11,070

-7 REFUSED 9 22,686

1 JANUARY 21,061 182,357,265

2 FEBRUARY 87 294,991

3 MARCH 58 244,936

4 APRIL 49 113,390

5 MAY 12 60,445

6 JUNE 7 30,073

8 AUGUST 3,561 29,894,375

9 SEPTEMBER 4,983 41,567,660

10 OCTOBER 3,182 28,203,045

11 NOVEMBER 1,253 11,052,129

12 DECEMBER 566 4,363,290

TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355

BEGRFY13 REFERENCE PERIOD BEGIN DATE: YEAR 4.0 NUM 39 42
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

2007 - 2008 YEAR 34,846 298,215,355

TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355

ENDRFD13 REFERENCE PERIOD END DATE: DAY 2.0 NUM 43 44
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 1 9,844

-8 DK 5 24,507

1 - 31 DAY 34,840 298,181,005

TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355



MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1
POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS CODEBOOK

DATE:

July 9, 2009

PAGE: 13

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
ENDRFM13  REFERENCE PERIOD END DATE: MONTH 2.0 NUM 45 46
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 1 9,844
1 JANUARY 4,441 37,222,970
2 FEBRUARY 8,513 72,448,970
3 MARCH 9,738 82,178,209
4 APRIL 5,958 52,423,125
5 MAY 3,160 26,163,912
6 JUNE 2,165 19,816,360
7 JULY 870 7,951,967
TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355
ENDRFY13  REFERENCE PERIOD END DATE: YEAR 4.0 NUM 47 50
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
2008 YEAR 34,846 298,215,355
TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355
KEYNESS PERSON KEY STATUS 1.0 NUM 51 51
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
1 KEY 33,594 298,215,355
2 NOT KEY 1,252 0
TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355
INSCOP13  INSCOPE 1.0 NUM 52 52
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
1 IN-SCOPE 34,778 298,215,355
2 OUT-OF-SCOPE 68 0
TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355



MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1
POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS CODEBOOK

DATE: July 9, 2009

NAME DESCRIPTION

PSTAT13 PERSON DISPOSITION STATUS
VALUE
11 PERSON IN HOUSEHLD, NOT FT ACTIVE MIL
12 IN HOUSEHLD, FT MIL DUTY-OUT-SCOPE
13 FT STUD LIVING AWAY FROM HOME
14 IN ORIG HH, FT ACTIVE DUTY-INSCOPE
31 DECEASED
32 INSTITUTIONALIZED IN HEALTH CARE FAC
33 INSTITUTIONALIZED NON-HEALTH CARE FAC
34 MOVED OUTSIDE U.S., NOT AS STUDENT
35 MOVED, FT ACTIVE DUTY
41 MOVED WITHIN U.S.
42 PERSON WHO JOINED RU
44 JOINS ANOTHER RU, & IS INSCOPE
51 NEWBORN IN REF PERIOD
TOTAL

RURSLT13 RU RESULT
VALUE
60 COMPLETE WITH RU MEMBER
61 PROXY-ALL RU MEMBERS DECEASED
62 PROXY-ALL RU MEMS INSTITUT/DECEASED
63 COMPLETE WITH PROXY, OTHER
TOTAL

RUENDD13 DATE OF INTV (DATE STARTED: DAY)

VALUE

1 - 31 DAY
TOTAL

PAGE: 14
FORMAT TYPE START END
2.0 NUM 53 54

UNWEIGHTED

32,367
60

171

4

39

9

10

14

8

512
1,280
30

342
34,846

UNWEIGHTED

34,730
11

5

100
34,846

UNWEIGHTED

34,846
34,846

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

282,557,880
0

2,048,662
30,623
415,223
111,895
60,193
123,631
23,592
4,915,285
5,184,728
272,649
2,470,995
298,215,355

2.0 CHAR 55 56

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

297,042,332
163,299
59,189
950,536
298,215,355

2.0 NUM 57 58

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

298,215,355
298,215,355



MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1
POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS CODEBOOK

PAGE: 15

DATE: July 9, 2009
NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
RUENDM13 DATE OF INTV (DATE STARTED: MONTH) 1.0 NUM 59 59
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
1 JANUARY 4,417 37,038,885
2 FEBRUARY 8,494 72,285,551
3 MARCH 9,745 82,156,464
4 APRIL 5,966 52,519,949
5 MAY 3,173 26,258,586
6 JUNE 2,174 19,894,605
7 JULY 877 8,061,315
TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355
RUENDY13 DATE OF INTV (DATE STARTED: YEAR) 4.0 NUM 60 63
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
2008 YEAR 34,846 298,215,355
TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355
AGE13X AGE - (EDITED/IMPUTED) 2.0 NUM 64 65
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
0 -4 2,916 20,880,938
5 - 17 7,409 52,846,243
18 - 24 3,519 28,986,390
25 - 44 9,497 81,579,353
45 - 64 8,044 77,133,543
65 - 85 3,461 36,788,888
TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355



MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1
POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS CODEBOOK

PAGE: 16

DATE: July 9, 2009
NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
DOBMM DATE OF BIRTH: MONTH 2.0 NUM 66 67
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
1 JANUARY 3,056 25,939,186
2 FEBRUARY 2,752 23,734,076
3 MARCH 2,725 23,552,197
4 APRIL 2,704 23,752,815
5 MAY 2,863 24,796,887
6 JUNE 2,792 23,645,980
7 JULY 3,080 25,992,525
8 AUGUST 3,166 26,495,522
9 SEPTEMBER 2,962 25,652,871
10 OCTOBER 2,974 25,307,240
11 NOVEMBER 2,873 24,473,911
12 DECEMBER 2,899 24,872,145
TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355
DOBYY DATE OF BIRTH: YEAR 4.0 NUM 68 71
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
1923 - 1942 3,415 36,349,488
1943 - 1962 7,983 76,673,969
1963 - 1982 9,491 81,538,987
1983 - 2002 10,929 82,023,854
2003 - 2008 3,028 21,629,058
TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355
SEX SEX 1.0 NuM 72 72
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
1 MALE 16,721 146,048,331
2 FEMALE 18,125 152,167,024
TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355



NAME

RACEBX

MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1
POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS CODEBOOK

DATE: July 9, 2009

DESCRIPTION

BLACK AMONG RACES RPTD (EDITED/IMPUTED)

RACEAX

VALUE

1
2
3

BLACK-NO OTHER RACE REPORTED
BLACK-OTHER RACE (S) REPORTED
ALL OTHER RACE ASSIGNMENTS

TOTAL

ASIAN AMONG RACES RPTD (EDITED/IMPUTED)

RACEWX

VALUE

1
2
3

ASIAN-NO OTHER RACE REPORTED
ASIAN-OTHER RACE (S) REPORTED
ALL OTHER RACE ASSIGNMENTS

TOTAL

WHITE AMONG RACES RPTD (EDITED/IMPUTED)

RACEX

VALUE

1
2
3

WHITE-NO OTHER RACE REPORTED
WHITE-OTHER RACE (S) REPORTED
ALL OTHER RACE ASSIGNMENTS

TOTAL

RACE - (EDITED/IMPUTED)

VALUE

1 WHITE - NO OTHER RACE REPORTED

2 BLACK - NO OTHER RACE REPORTED

3 AMER INDIAN/ALASKA NATIVE - NO OTH RACE
4 ASIAN - NO OTHER RACE REPORTED

5 NATIVE HAWAIIAN/PACIFIC ISLANDER-NO OTHR
6 MULTIPLE RACES REPORTED

TOTAL

FORMAT

PAGE: 17

TYPE START END

UNWEIGHTED

7,053
449
27,344
34,846

UNWEIGHTED

2,229

186
32,431
34,846

UNWEIGHTED

24,164
729
9,953
34,846

UNWEIGHTED

24,164
7,053
407
2,229
108
885
34,846

NoM 73 73

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

37,510,518
2,696,145
258,008,692
298,215,355

NUM 74 74

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

13,177,180
1,239,457
283,798,718
298,215,355

NUM 75 75

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

237,743,613
5,405,534
55,066,208
298,215,355

NUM 76 76

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

237,743,613
37,510,518
2,619,645
13,177,180
748,487
6,415,913
298,215,355



NAME

RACETHNX

MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1
POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS CODEBOOK

DATE: July 9, 2009

DESCRIPTION

RACE/ETHNICITY - (EDITED/IMPUTED)

HISPANX

VALUE

1 PERSON IS HISPANIC

2 PERSON IS BLACK-NO OTH RACE/NOT HISPANIC
3 PERSON IS ASIAN-NO OTH RACE/NOT HISPANIC
4 OTHER RACE/NOT HISPANIC

TOTAL

HISPANIC ETHNICITY - (EDITED/IMPUTED)

HISPCAT

VALUE
1 HISPANIC

2 NOT HISPANIC
TOTAL

SPECIFIC HISPANIC ETHNICITY GROUP

VALUE

PUERTO RICAN

CUBAN/CUBAN AMERICAN
DOMINICAN
MEXICAN/MEXICAN AMERICAN
CENTRAL OR SOUTH AMERICAN
NON-HISPANIC

91 OTHER LATIN AMERICAN

92 OTHER HISPANIC/LATINO
TOTAL

ol WNKH

FORMAT

PAGE: 18

TYPE START END

UNWEIGHTED

9,811
6,780
2,192
16,063
34,846

UNWEIGHTED

9,811
25,035
34,846

UNWEIGHTED

848
306
326
6,651
1,267
25,035
143
270
34,846

NUM 77 77

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

45,949,214
36,259,715
13,015,902
202,990,525
298,215,355

NUM 78 78

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

45,949,214
252,266,142
298,215,355

NUM 79 80

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

4,288,272
1,495,862
1,484,288
30,058,722
6,449,588
252,266,142
747,558
1,424,925
298,215,355



MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1
POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS CODEBOOK

DATE:

July 9, 2009

FORMAT

PAGE: 19

TYPE START END

NAME DESCRIPTION

MARRY13X  MARITAL STATUS - (EDITED/IMPUTED)
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 15
-8 DK 3
-7 REFUSED 2
1 MARRIED 12,873
2 WIDOWED 1,281
3 DIVORCED 1,982
4 SEPARATED 450
5 NEVER MARRIED 7,764
6 UNDER 16 INAPPLICABLE 9,158
7 MARRIED IN ROUND 510
8 WIDOWED IN ROUND 129
9 DIVORCED IN ROUND 441
10 SEPARATED IN ROUND 238
TOTAL 34,846

SPOUID13  SPOUSE ID
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
010 - 994 VALID SPOUSEID 13,080
995 NO SPOUSE IN HOUSE 12,586
996 MARITAL STATUS UNKNOWN 22
997 LESS THAN 16 YRS OLD 9,158
TOTAL 34,846

SPOUIN13  MARITAL STATUS WITH SPOUSE PRESENT
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 22
1 SPOUSE IN THE HOUSE 13,080
2 NOT MARRIED/NO SPOUSE 12,586
3 UNDER 16 INAPPLICABLE 9,158

TOTAL

34,846

NoM 81 82

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

0

17,535
2,535
118,217,522
13,403,414
20,653,318
3,261,632
65,638,301
65,332,965
3,923,711
1,153,822
4,731,895
1,878,706
298,215,355

NUM 83 85

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

119,843,875
113,018,445
20,070
65,332,965
298,215,355

NUM 86 87

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

20,070
119,843,875
113,018,445

65,332,965
298,215,355



NAME

EDUCYR

MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1
POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS CODEBOOK

DATE: July 9, 2009

DESCRIPTION

YEARS OF EDUC WHEN FIRST ENTERED MEPS

HIDEG

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

-1 INAPPLICABLE

0 NEVER ATTENDED SCH
1l - 8 GRADES 1 - 8

9 - 11 GRADES 9 - 11
12 GRADE 12

13 1 YEAR COLLEGE

14 2 YEARS COLLEGE
15 3 YEARS COLLEGE
16 4 YEARS COLLEGE
17 5+ YEARS COLLEGE
TOTAL

HIGHEST DEGREE WHEN FIRST ENTERED MEPS

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED

-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 NO DEGREE

2 GED

3 HIGH SCHOOL DIPLOMA

4 BACHELOR'S DEGREE

5 MASTER'S DEGREE

6 DOCTORATE DEGREE

7 OTHER DEGREE

8 UNDER 16 - INAPPLICABLE

TOTAL

PAGE: 20

FORMAT TYPE START END

UNWEIGHTED

97
256
64
3,117
1,411
6,739
4,507
7,786
1,669
2,794
947
3,384
2,075
34,846

UNWEIGHTED

78

175

48
6,255
1,045
10,871
3,527
1,363
356
1,760
9,368
34,846

2.0 NUM 88 89

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

190,945
1,626,084
380,314
22,337,482
9,917,217
44,818,178
33,912,012
72,400,046
15,955,401
28,164,118
9,265,609
36,390,771
22,857,179
298,215,355

2.0 NUM 90 91

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

104,338
1,052,449
254,411
41,493,536
9,427,427
104,598,937
37,641,303
14,827,216
4,383,157
17,693,274
66,739,309
298,215,355



NAME

FTSTD13X

MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1
POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS CODEBOOK

DATE: July 9, 2009

DESCRIPTION

STUDENT STATUS AGES 17-23 (EDIT/IMPUTED)

ACTDTY13

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

-1 INAPPLICABLE

1 FULL-TIME

2 PART-TIME

3 NOT A STUDENT
TOTAL

MILITARY FULL-TIME ACTIVE DUTY

HONRDC13

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED

-7 REFUSED

1 YES - ACTIVE DUTY

2 NO - NOT FULL-TIME ACTIVE DUTY
3 UNDER 16 - INAPPLICABLE

4 OVER 59 - INAPPLICABLE

TOTAL

HONORABLY DISCHARGED FROM ACTIVE DUTY

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED

-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES - HONORABLY DISCHARGED

2 NO - NOT HONORABLY DISCHARGED
3 16 OR YOUNGER - INAPPLICABLE
4 NOW ACTIVE DUTY

TOTAL

FORMAT

PAGE: 21

TYPE START END

UNWEIGHTED

17

2

2
31,204
1,681
279
1,661
34,846

UNWEIGHTED

31

1

71
20,620
9,158
4,965
34,846

UNWEIGHTED

114

16

6
1,861
23,050
9,728
71
34,846

NoM 92 93

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

75,213
10,285
14,636
269,555,981
14,147,032
1,952,297
12,459,911
298,215,355

NUM 94 95

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

120,909
4,189
23,592
180,915,186
65,332,965
51,818,516
298,215,355

NUM 96 97

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

548,326
120,037
53,895
21,139,894
206,877,172
69,452,440
23,592
298,215,355



NAME

RFREL13X

DE

MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1
POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS CODEBOOK

SCRIPTION

DATE: July 9, 2009

FORMAT

PAGE: 22

TYPE START END

RELATION TO REF PERS (EDITED/IMPUTED)

VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-7 REFUSED 2
0 SELF 13,268
1 MOTHER 444
2 FATHER 209
3 SISTER/STEP/HALF 266
4 BROTHER/STEP/HALF 319
5 DAUGHTER/ADOPTED DAUGHTER 5,538
6 SON/ADOPTED SON 5,933
7 WIFE/SPOUSE 3,321
8 HUSBAND/SPOUSE 2,883
9 MOTHER-IN-LAW 57
10 FATHER-IN-LAW 15
11 SISTER-IN-LAW 31
12 BROTHER-IN-LAW 54
13 DAUGHTER-IN-LAW 47
14 SON-IN-LAW 63
16 STEPFATHER 11
17 STEPDAUGHTER 121
18 STEPSON 161
19 GRANDMOTHER 16
20 GRANDFATHER 7
21 AUNT 25
22 UNCLE 17
23 NIECE 107
24 NEPHEW 120
25 COUSIN 56
26 GRANDSON 408
27 GRANDDAUGHTER 338
28 FEMALE PARTNER 342
29 MALE PARTNER 380
32 DAUGHTER OF PARTNER 44
33 SON OF PARTNER 66
37 GREAT GRANDDAUGHTER 19

(CONT'D ON NEXT PAGE)

NoM 98 99

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

6,320
133,542,347
2,550,806
1,076,054
1,212,140
1,648,860
40,953,986
44,413,420
30,595,259
26,169,597
307,936
107,208
143,623
258,426
221,355
263,890
40,441
969,930
1,273,401
26,624
24,396
141,691
76,317
418,081
486,738
313,007
2,420,397
1,646,047
2,619,334
2,682,673
362,510
406,485
97,650



MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1
POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS CODEBOOK

DATE:

July 9, 2009

PAGE: 23

FORMAT TYPE START END

NAME DESCRIPTION

RFREL13X RELATION TO REF PERS (EDITED/IMPUTED)
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
(CONT'D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
38 GREAT GRANDSON 28
42 GREAT NEPHEW 10
45 FOSTER DAUGHTER 17
46 FOSTER SON 11
91 OTHER RELATED, SPECIFY 92
TOTAL 34,846

RTHLTH13  PERCEIVED HEALTH STATUS
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 51
-8 DK 17
-7 REFUSED 55
-1 INAPPLICABLE 39
1 EXCELLENT 11,919
2 VERY GOOD 10,221
3 GOOD 8,399
4 FAIR 3,111
5 POOR 1,034
TOTAL 34,846

MNHLTH13  PERCEIVED MENTAL HEALTH STATUS
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 49
-8 DK 26
-7 REFUSED 57
-1 INAPPLICABLE 39
1 EXCELLENT 15,823
2 VERY GOOD 9,290
3 GOOD 7,460
4 FAIR 1,712
5 POOR 390
TOTAL 34,846

2.0 NUM 98 99

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

129,276
46,294
57,683
82,848

422,306

298,215,355

2.0 NUM 00 01

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

27,695
50,259
99,349
415,223
104,345,110
89,894,746
68,585,714
25,704,714
9,092,544
298,215,355

2.0 NUM 102 103

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

27,695
91,392
114,472
415,223
138,509,659
80,976,736
60,234,446
14,476,752
3,368,981
298,215,355



MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1
POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS CODEBOOK

July 9, 2009

FORMAT

PAGE: 24

TYPE START END

NAME DESCRIPTION

IADLHP13  IADL SCREENER
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-7 REFUSED 1
-1 INAPPLICABLE 39
1 YES 886
2 NO 33,920
TOTAL 34,846

ADLHLP13  ADL SCREENER
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-8 DK 40
-7 REFUSED 1
-1 INAPPLICABLE 39
1 YES 478
2 NO 34,288
TOTAL 34,846

AIDHLP13  USES ASSISTIVE DEVICES
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 1
-7 REFUSED 2
-1 INAPPLICABLE 39
1 YES 1,174
2 NO 33,630
TOTAL 34,846

NUM 104 105

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

3,396
415,223
8,070,729
289,726,007
298,215,355

NUM 106 107

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

297,222
3,396
415,223
4,042,370
293,457,144
298,215,355

NUM 108 109

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

3,394
23,586
415,223
11,895,013
285,878,139
298,215,355



MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1
POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS CODEBOOK

DATE:

July 9, 2009

PAGE: 25

FORMAT TYPE START END

NAME DESCRIPTION
WLKLIM13  LIMITATION IN PHYSICAL FUNCTIONING
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 1
-8 DK 110
-7 REFUSED 2
-1 INAPPLICABLE 39
1 YES 2,920
2 NO 31,774
TOTAL 34,846
LFTDIF13  DIFFICULTY LIFTING 10 POUNDS
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 2
-8 DK 3
-1 INAPPLICABLE 31,926
1 NO DIFFICULTY 1,193
2 SOME DIFFICULTY 902
3 A LOT OF DIFFICULTY 431
4 UNABLE TO DO 389
TOTAL 34,846
STPDIF13 DIFFICULTY WALKING UP 10 STEPS
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 3
-8 DK 7
-1 INAPPLICABLE 31,926
1 NO DIFFICULTY 1,014
2 SOME DIFFICULTY 959
3 A LOT OF DIFFICULTY 548
4 COMPLETELY UNABLE TO DO IT 210
5 COMPLETELY UNABLE TO WALK 179

TOTAL

34,846

2.0 NUM 10 11

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

3,394
815,253
23,586
415,223
29,459,396
267,498,503
298,215,355

2.0 NUM 112 113

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

31,424
39,403
268,755,960
13,624,283
8,646,570
3,766,464
3,351,252
298,215,355

2.0 NUM 114 115

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

66,293
64,259
268,755,960
11,285,353
9,628,992
4,882,527
1,997,340
1,534,632
298,215,355



MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1
POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS CODEBOOK

DATE:

July 9, 2009

PAGE: 26

FORMAT TYPE START END

NAME DESCRIPTION

WLKDIF13 DIFFICULTY WALKING 3 BLOCKS
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 2
-8 DK 11
-1 INAPPLICABLE 31,926
1 NO DIFFICULTY 590
2 SOME DIFFICULTY 798
3 A LOT OF DIFFICULTY 608
4 UNABLE TO DO 911
TOTAL 34,846

MILDIF13  DIFFICULTY WALKING A MILE
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 3
-8 DK 27
-7 REFUSED 1
-1 INAPPLICABLE 31,926
1 NO DIFFICULTY 367
2 SOME DIFFICULTY 578
3 A LOT OF DIFFICULTY 556
4 UNABLE TO DO 1,388
TOTAL 34,846

STNDIF13 DIFFICULTY STANDING 20 MINUTES
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 3
-8 DK 6
-1 INAPPLICABLE 31,926
1 NO DIFFICULTY 848
2 SOME DIFFICULTY 928
3 A LOT OF DIFFICULTY 560
4 UNABLE TO DO 575

TOTAL

34,846

2.0 NUM 11 117

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

47,773
68,281
268,755,960
6,494,359
8,432,331
6,015,617
8,401,034
298,215,355

2.0 NUM 118 119

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

75,035
282,203
7,107
268,755,960
4,139,975
5,945,443
5,668,719
13,340,913
298,215,355

2.0 NUM 120 121

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

66,293
54,966
268,755,960
9,202,808
9,405,406
5,372,796
5,357,126
298,215,355



MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1 PAGE: 27
POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS CODEBOOK
DATE: July 9, 2009

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
BENDIF13 DIFFICULTY BENDING/STOOPING 2.0 NUM 122 123
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 3 66,293

-8 DK 3 26,644

-1 INAPPLICABLE 31,926 268,755,960

1 NO DIFFICULTY 679 7,362,214

2 SOME DIFFICULTY 1,081 11,034,243

3 A LOT OF DIFFICULTY 673 6,584,939

4 UNABLE TO DO 481 4,385,062

TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355

RCHDIF13 DIFFICULTY REACHING OVER HEAD 2.0 NUM 124 125
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 3 66,293

-8 DK 5 66,790

-1 INAPPLICABLE 31,926 268,755,960

1 NO DIFFICULTY 1,326 14,463,690

2 SOME DIFFICULTY 875 8,581,396

3 A LOT OF DIFFICULTY 445 4,025,263

4 UNABLE TO DO 266 2,255,963

TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355

FNGRDF13 DIFFICULTY USING FINGERS TO GRASP 2.0 NUM 126 127
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 3 66,293

-8 DK 1 13,251

-1 INAPPLICABLE 31,926 268,755,960

1 NO DIFFICULTY 1,936 20,145,823

2 SOME DIFFICULTY 679 6,500,942

3 A LOT OF DIFFICULTY 240 2,273,504

4 UNABLE TO DO 61 459,582

TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355



MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1
POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS CODEBOOK

July 9, 2009

FORMAT

PAGE: 28

TYPE START END

NAME DESCRIPTION

ACTLIM13  LIMITATION WORK/HOUSEWORK/SCHOOL
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 1
-8 DK 77
-7 REFUSED 2
-1 INAPPLICABLE 2,955
1 YES 2,219
2 NO 29,592
TOTAL 34,846

WRKLIM13  WORK LIMITATION
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 4
-8 DK 77
-7 REFUSED 3
-1 INAPPLICABLE 32,547
1 YES 2,002
2 NO 213
TOTAL 34,846

HSELIM13  HOUSEWORK LIMITATION
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 4
-8 DK 77
-7 REFUSED 3
-1 INAPPLICABLE 32,547
1 YES 1,371
2 NO 844
TOTAL 34,846

NUM 128 129

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

3,394
413,325
23,586
21,296,162
21,099,636
255,379,253
298,215,355

NUM 130 131

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

21,082
413,325
34,828
276,675,415
18,864,655
2,206,050
298,215,355

NUM 132 133

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

21,082
413,325
34,828
276,675,415
13,286,946
7,783,759
298,215,355



MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1
POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS CODEBOOK

DATE:

July 9, 2009

FORMAT

PAGE: 29

TYPE START END

NAME DESCRIPTION
SCHLIM13  SCHOOL LIMITATION
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 4
-8 DK 77
-7 REFUSED 3
-1 INAPPLICABLE 32,547
1 YES 842
2 NO 1,373
TOTAL 34,846
UNABLE13  COMPLETELY UNABLE TO DO ACTIVITY
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-8 DK 12
-1 INAPPLICABLE 32,627
1 YES 1,421
2 NO 786
TOTAL 34,846
SOCLIM13  SOCIAL LIMITATION
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 1
-8 DK 44
-7 REFUSED 2
-1 INAPPLICABLE 39
1 YES 1,177
2 NO 33,583
TOTAL 34,846

NUM 134 135

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

21,082
413,325
34,828
276,675,415
7,792,093
13,278,612
298,215,355

NUM 136 137

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

128,040
277,115,719
12,880,827
8,090,769
298,215,355

NUM 138 139

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

3,394
273,654
23,586
415,223
11,970,024
285,529,475
298,215,355



MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1
POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS CODEBOOK

DATE: July 9, 2009
NAME DESCRIPTION
COGLIM13 COGNITIVE LIMITATION
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-8 DK 102
-1 INAPPLICABLE 10,363
1 YES 1,082
2 NO 23,299
TOTAL 34,846
EMPST13 EMPLOYMENT STATUS
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 263
-1 INAPPLICABLE 9,158
1 CURRENTLY EMPLOYED 15,615
2 HAS JOB TO RETURN TO 110
3 EMPLOYED DURING REFERENCE PERIOD 429
4 NOT EMPLOYED WITH NO JOB TO RETURN TO 9,271
TOTAL 34,846
HRWAG13X HOURLY WAGE AT CURRENT MAIN JOB (EDITED)
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-10 HOURLY WAGE >= $65.97 136
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 1,241
-1 INAPPLICABLE 20,951
$0.01 - $65.93 HOURLY WAGE 12,518
TOTAL 34,846
HRWGRD13 HOURLY WAGE ROUND FLAG
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 20,951
1 REPORTED HOURLY WAGE FROM ROUND 1 12,389
2 REPORTED HOURLY WAGE FROM ROUND 2 661
3 REPORTED HOURLY WAGE FROM ROUND 3 845

TOTAL

PAGE: 30

FORMAT TYPE START END

34,846

2.0 NUM 140 141

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

758,047
74,134,726
10,306,567

213,016,015
298,215,355

2.0 NUM 142 143

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

1,404,251
65,332,965
146,692,034
883,233
3,961,889
79,940,983
298,215,355

6.2 NUM 144 149

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

1,493,332
10,231,170
169,441,782
117,049,071
298,215,355

2.0 CHAR 150 151

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

169,441,782
116,167,415
5,371,474
7,234,683
298,215,355
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
HRWAY13 CALCULATION METHODS FOR HOURLY WAGE 2.0 NUM 152 153
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 1,241 10,231,170

-1 INAPPLICABLE 20,951 169,441,782

1 HOURLY WAGE 7,474 65,488,534

2 MEDIAN 1,441 13,672,555

3 SALARY 3,318 35,547,823

4 BY DAY 92 755,808

5 PIECEWORK 226 1,950,737

6 COMMISSION 102 1,112,867

7 BONUS 1 14,078

TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355

HOUR13 HOURS WORKED PER WEEK AT CMJ 3.0 NUM 154 156
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 250 1,903,744

-1 INAPPLICABLE 19,121 150,640,088

1 - 168 HOURS PER WEEK 15,475 145,671,524

TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355

HELD13X HEALTH INSURANCE HELD FROM CMJ (ED) 2.0 NUM 157 158
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 58 354,769

-1 INAPPLICABLE 20,069 160,435,851

1 YES 7,377 73,774,857

2 NO 7,342 63,649,878

TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355



NAME

OFFER13X

MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1
POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS CODEBOOK

DATE: July 9, 2009

DESCRIPTION

HEALTH INSURANCE OFFERED AT CMJ (ED)

NUMEMP13

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-1 INAPPLICABLE

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES AT LOCATION OF CMJ

SELFCM13

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED

-1 INAPPLICABLE

1 - 500 NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES
TOTAL

SELF-EMPLOYED AT CURRENT MAIN JOB

TRINW13X

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED

-1 INAPPLICABLE

1 SELF-EMPLOYED

2 WORKS FOR SOMEONE ELSE
TOTAL

PID COV BY TRICARE/CHAMPVA AT INT-EDITED

VALUE

1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

FORMAT

PAGE: 32

TYPE START END

UNWEIGHTED

1,306
20,069
8,761
4,710
34,846

UNWEIGHTED

1,586
19,121
14,139
34,846

UNWEIGHTED

27
19,121
1,830
13,868
34,846

UNWEIGHTED

649
34,197
34,846

NUM 159 160

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

11,108,541
160,435,851
86,459,981
40,210,982
298,215,355

NUM 161 163

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

11,894,535
150,640,088
135,680,733
298,215,355

NUM 164 165

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

139,136
150,640,088
18,801,695
128,634,437
298,215,355

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

5,938,519
292,276,836
298,215,355
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DATE: July 9, 2009
NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
MCARE13 PID COV BY MEDICARE 1.0 NUM 167 167
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
1 YES 3,938 40,580,869
2 NO 30,908 257,634,486
TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355
MCARE13X PID COV BY MEDICARE - EDITED 1.0 NUM 168 168
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
1 YES 4,140 42,533,946
2 NO 30,706 255,681,409
TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355
MCAID13 PID COV BY MEDICAID OR SCHIP 1.0 NUM 169 169
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
1 YES 6,668 39,765,189
2 NO 28,178 258,450,167
TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355
MCAID13X PID COV BY MEDICAID OR SCHIP - EDITED 1.0 NUM 170 170
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
1 YES 6,871 41,060,377
2 NO 27,975 257,154,978
TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355
OTPUBA13 PID COV BY/PAYS OTH GOV MCAID/SCHIP HMO 1.0 NUM 171 171
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
1 YES 54 365,108
2 NO 34,792 297,850,247
TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355



MEPS HC-109 2008 POINT IN TIME P12R3/P13R1
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DATE:

July 9, 2009

PAGE: 34

FORMAT TYPE START END

NAME DESCRIPTION
OTPUBB13 PID COV BY OTH PUB NOT MCAID/SCHIP HMO
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
1 YES 209
2 No 34,637
TOTAL 34,846
STPRG13 PID COV BY STATE SPECIFIC PROGRAM
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
1 YES 143
2 NO 34,703
TOTAL 34,846
PUB13X PID COV BY PUBLIC INS - EDITED
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
1 YES 10,953
2 NO 23,893
TOTAL 34,846
PRIEU13 PID COV BY PRIV EMPL/UNION PLAN
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
1 YES 16,105
2 NO 18,741
TOTAL 34,846
PRIDK13 PID COV BY PRIV DK PLAN
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
1 YES 368
2 NO 34,478
TOTAL 34,846

1.0 NUM 172 172

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

1,864,760
296,350,596
298,215,355

1.0 NUM 173 173

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

1,220,490
296,994,865
298,215,355

1.0 NUM 174 174

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

83,672,231
214,543,125
298,215,355
1.0 NUM 175 175

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

159,653,212
138,562,144
298,215,355

1.0 NUM 176 176

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

4,257,271
293,958,085
298,215,355
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DATE:

July 9, 2009

PAGE: 35

TYPE START END

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT
PRING13 PID COV BY NONGROUP PLAN 1.0

VALUE UNWEIGHTED

1 YES 716

2 No 34,130

TOTAL 34,846
PRIOG13 PID COV BY OTH GROUP PLAN 1.0

VALUE UNWEIGHTED

1 YES 214

2 NO 34,632

TOTAL 34,846
PRIS13 PID COV BY SELF-EMP-1 INS 1.0

VALUE UNWEIGHTED

1 YES 63

2 NO 34,783

TOTAL 34,846
PRIOUT13  PID COV BY HOLDER OUTSIDE RU 1.0

VALUE UNWEIGHTED

1 YES 416

2 NO 34,430

TOTAL 34,846
PRIV13 PID COV BY PRIVATE INS 1.0

VALUE UNWEIGHTED

1 YES 17,701

2 NO 17,145

TOTAL 34,846

NUM 177 177

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

7,831,835
290,383,520
298,215,355

NUM 178 178

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

2,377,431
295,837,924
298,215,355

NUM 179 179

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

795,246
297,420,109
298,215,355

NUM 180 180

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

3,901,473
294,313,883
298,215,355

NUM 181 181

WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13

176,911,261
121,304,094
298,215,355
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DATE: July 9, 2009
NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
HPRIEU13 PID IS HOLDER OF PRIV EMPL/UNION PLAN 1.0 NUM 182 182
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
1 YES 8,512 86,990,144
2 NO 26,334 211,225,212
TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355
HPRIDK13 PID IS HOLDER OF PRIV DK PLAN 1.0 NUM 183 183
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
1 YES 219 2,738,002
2 NO 34,627 295,477,353
TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355
HPRING13 PID IS HOLDER OF NONGROUP PLAN 1.0 NUM 184 184
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
1 YES 513 5,835,460
2 NO 34,333 292,379,895
TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355
HPRIOG13 PID IS HOLDER OF OTH GROUP PLAN 1.0 NUM 185 185
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
1 YES 168 1,860,065
2 NO 34,678 296,355,290
TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355
HPRIS13 PID IS HOLDER OF SELF-EMP-1 INS 1.0 NUM 186 186
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
1 YES 37 492,740
2 NO 34,809 297,722,616
TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
HPRIV13 PID IS HOLDER OF PRIV INS PLAN 1.0 NUM 187 187
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
1 YES 9,373 97,037,116
2 NO 25,473 201,178,240
TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355
INSRD13X PID IS INSURED - EDITED 1.0 NUM 88 88
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
1 YES 26,765 240,548,918
2 NO 8,081 57,666,437
TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355
WGTSP13 PERSON WEIGHT 12.6 NUM 189 200
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
0.000000 1,320 0
671.765208 - 62228.591544 WEIGHT 33,526 298,215,355
TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355
WGTRU13 FAMILY WEIGHT 12.6 NUM 201 212
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
0.000000 428 3,857,016
755.674039 - 56141.016446 WEIGHT 34,418 294,358,339
TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355
VARSTR VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM 4.0 NUM 213 216
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
1001 - 1125 34,846 298,215,355
TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
VARPSU VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU 1.0 NUM 217 217
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY WGTSP13
1-3 34,846 298,215,355

TOTAL 34,846 298,215,355



